
HIRING OF HEAVY VEHICLES AND MACHINERY FOR 
DEVELOPMENT OF HINGURAKGODA RUNWAY PROJECT

INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB)

1. The Chairman, Project Procurement Committee (PPC) of the Sri Lanka Air Force invites sealed bids from eligible and 
qualified bidders for the hiring of Heavy Vehicles and Machinery for the Development of the Hingurakgoda Runway 
Project.

Non 
Refundable 

Fee (Rs.)

Date and time 
of Bid

closing / opening

Procurement
Identification

Number

Description Last Date of 
Issuing of Bidding 

Documents

AHQ/24/PUB
/E/1025

AHQ/24/PUB/
E/1026

AHQ/24/PUB/
E/1027

AHQ/24/PUB/
E/1028

AHQ/24/PUB/
E/1029

AHQ/24/PUB/
E/1030

AHQ/24/PUB/
E/1031

AHQ/24/PUB/
E/1032

AHQ/24/PUB/
E/1033

AHQ/24/PUB/
E/1034

AHQ/25/PUB/
E/1001

Hiring of 12 Ton Vibrating Road 
Rollers (Stage III & IV)

Hiring of Dump Truck 5 Cube 
and Tractor with Trailer
(Stage III & IV)

Hiring of Dump Truck 3 Cube 
(Stage III & IV)

Hiring of Skid Steer Loader 
(Stage III & IV)

Hiring of Water Bowser 9000L 
(Stage III & IV)

Hiring of Backhoe Loaders 
(Stage III & IV)

Hiring of Water Bowser 6600L 
(Stage III & IV)

Hiring of 200hp Dozer 
(Stage III & IV)

Hiring of 10 Ton and 8 Ton 
Vibrating Road Rollers
(Stage III & IV)

Hiring of Motor Graders
(Stage III & IV)

Hiring of Excavators
(Stage III & IV)

3,500.00

3,500.00

12,500.00

1,000.00

3,500.00

3,500.00

3,500.00

3,500.00

3,500.00

3,500.00

12,500.00

Bid Security 
Value

 &  Period

Date and
Time for Pre 
Bid Meeting

28 January 
2025  

at 1030 hrs

28 January 
2025  

at 1030 hrs

28 January 
2025  

at 1030 hrs

28 January 
2025  

at 1030 hrs

28 January 
2025  

at 1030 hrs

28 January 
2025  

at 1030 hrs

28 January 
2025  

at 1030 hrs

28 January 
2025  

at 1030 hrs

28 January 
2025  

at 1030 hrs

28 January 
2025  

at 1030 hrs

28 January 
2025  

at 1030 hrs

10 February 
2025

10 February 
2025

10 February 
2025

10 February
2025

10 February 
2025

10 February 
2025

10 February
2025

10 February
2025

10 February 
2025

10 February 
2025

10 February
2025

11 February 
2025 at
1030 hrs

11 February
2025

at 1030 hrs

11 February
2025 

at 1030 hrs

11 February
2025 

at 1030 hrs

11 February
2025 

at 1030 hrs

11 February
2025 

at 1030 hrs

11 February
2025 

at 1030 hrs

11 February
2025 

at 1030 hrs

11 February
2025 

at 1030 hrs

11 February
2025 

at 1030 hrs

11 February
2025

at 1030 hrs

27 May 2025
Rs.90,000.00

27 May 2025
Rs.189,000.00

10 June 2025
Rs.421,000.00

29 April 2025
Rs. 39,000.00

27 May 2025
Rs. 115,000.00

27 May 2025
Rs. 155,000.00 

27 May 2025
Rs. 76,000.00

27 May 2025
Rs. 132,000.00

27 May 2025
Rs. 60,000.00

27 May 2025
Rs.201,000.00

10 June 2025
Rs.404,000.00

COMMANDER OF THE AIR FORCE

S/
No.

2. Bids will be invited under National Competitive Bidding (NCB) method.

3. A complete set of Bidding Documents in the English language may be inspected by interested bidders on the Sri Lanka 
Air Force website, www.airforce.lk, or reviewed free of charge from 20th January 2025 until the last date for issuing 
Bidding Documents (between 0900 hrs and 1500 hrs) by submitting a written request to the address mentioned in 
Paragraph 9 below. The Bidding Documents can be purchased from the Tender Section of the Procurement Division 
between 0900 hrs and 1500 hrs on all working days, starting from 20th January 2025, upon payment of the 
non-refundable fee indicated in Paragraph 1 above. Payment must be made to the Shroff located on the LL2 Floor, Sri 
Lanka Air Force Headquarters, P.O. Box 594, Defence Headquarters Complex, Sri Jayewardenepura. The last 
date for issuing Bidding Documents is as stated in Paragraph 1 above. The original receipt issued by the Shroff at Sri 
Lanka Air Force Headquarters as proof of payment of the non-refundable fee must be attached to the bid submission. 
Bids submitted without this receipt will be deemed invalid.

4. All interested bidders who have purchased the bidding documents are permitted to visit the Runway Project site at Sri 
Lanka Air Force Base Hingurakgoda from 20th January 2025 to 10th February 2025 between 0900 hrs and 1500 hrs 
on working days. 

5. The sealed bids in duplicate, shall be addressed to “The Chairman, Project Procurement Committee, Sri Lanka Air 
Force” and may be either dispatched by registered post or deposited in the Tender Box at the Main Guardroom 
(Western Gate) of Sri Lanka Air Force Headquarters, P.O Box 594, Defence Headquarters Complex, Sri 
Jayewardenepura well before the closing time. Electronic bidding is not permitted, and late bids will not be accepted 
under any circumstances. Bids will be opened at the Bid Opening Room, LL2 Floor, Sri Lanka Air Force 
Headquarters, P.O Box 594, Defence Headquarters Complex, Sri Jayewardenepura, soon after closing the bids.

6. Bidders or their authorized representatives will be permitted to attend the bid opening upon presentation of their National 
Identity Card and a letter of authorization from their employer. No bidder or representative will be permitted to enter 
the bid opening room after the bid closing time. 

7. All interested bidders who have purchased the bidding documents may participate in the pre-bid meetings scheduled on 
the specific dates mentioned in Para 1. These meetings will be held at the Bid Opening Room, LL2 Floor, Sri Lanka 
Air Force Headquarters, P.O. Box 594, Defence Headquarters Complex, Sri Jayewardenepura.

8. All prospective bidders shall submit a Bid Security in the form of an irrevocable and unconditional Bank Guarantee, 
en-cashable upon the first written demand, for the value and period specified in Para 1 above. The Bid Security must be 
issued by any commercial bank operating in Sri Lanka and approved by the Central Bank of Sri Lanka. It should be 
addressed to the Commander of the Air Force. 

    
9.    Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information from the Chief Procurement Officer (Tel: 011-2347694) or 

the Staff Officer Procurement (Tenders) (Tel: 011-2495495 Extension 12915, 077-2229073, 071-1874693,  Fax: 
011-2441553), or by forwarding written requests to the following address:

 Procurement Division
 Sri Lanka Air Force Headquarters
 P.O Box 594
 Defence Headquarters Complex
 Sri Jayewardenepura Kotte

 

SRI LANKA AIR FORCE

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11



ys`.=rlaf.dv .=jka Odjkm: ixj¾Ok jHdmD;sh i|yd  
nr jdyk yd hka;% iQ;% l=,S moku u; ,nd .ekSu

,xiq wdrdOkh ^IFB&

1 Y%S ,xld .=jka yuqodfõ jHdmD;s m%iïmdok lñgqfõ iNdm;s úiska ysÕ=rlaf.dv .=jka Odjkm: ixj¾Ok jHdmD;sh i|yd wjYH nr 
jdyk yd hka;%iQ;% l=,S moku u; ,nd .ekSug fhda.H;dmQ¾K iy iqÿiqlï ,;a ,xiqlrejkaf.ka uqød ;nk ,o ,xiq le|jkq ,efí'

Y%S ,xld .=jka yuqodj

kej;

fkdf.jk

.dia;=j ^re'&

,xiq Ndr.ekSu 
wjika jk$újD; 
lsÍfï osk iy 

fõ,dj

m%iïmdok 

ye÷kqï wxlh

wkq

wxlh

úia;rh ,xiq f,aLk

ksl=;a lsÍfï

wjika oskh

,xiq iqrlaIKh

jákdlu yd

ld, iSudj

mQ¾j ,xiq

/iaùu i|yd

Èkh yd ld,h

2 ,xiq le|ùu cd;sl ;r.ldÍ;aj ,xiq l%uh (NCB) wkqj isÿ flfrkq we;'

3 fï i|yd Wkkaÿjla olajk ,xiqlrejkag" Y%S ,xld .=jka yuqodfõ fjí wvúh jk www.airforce.lk fj;ska fyda 2025 ckjdß 20 

Èk isg ,xiq f,aLk ksl=;a lsÍfï wjika Èk olajd ^meh 0900 isg 1500 olajd& my; 9 fþofha olajd we;s ,smskh fj; ,sÅ; 

b,a,Sula fhduq lsÍfuka .dia;= rys;j iïmQ¾K ,xiq f,aLk lÜg,h mÍlaId l< yels h' LL2 uy,"  YS% ,xld .=jka yuqod 

uQ,ia:dkh" ;e'fm 594" wdrlaIl uQ,ia:dk ixlS¾Kh" YS% chj¾Okmqr" fldaÜfÜ hk ia:dkfha msysá Y%S ,xld .=jka yuqod 

uQ,ia:dkfha irma (Shroff) fj; kej; f.jkq fkd,nk .dia;=j f.ùfuka 2025 ckjdß 20 isg iEu jev lrk Èklu meh 0900 

isg meh 1500 olajd m%iïmdok wxYfha fgkav¾ tallfhka ,xiq f,aLk ñ, § .; yels h' f,aLk ksl=;a lsÍfï wjika Èkh by; 

01 fþofha i|yka fõ' wdmiq fkdf.jkq ,nk .dia;=j i|yd jk ßisÜ mf;a uq,a msgm; ,xiq f,aLKh iu. wuqKd bÈßm;a l< hq;= 

h' ßisÜm; fkdue;sj bÈßm;a lrk ,xiq ms<s.; fkdyels ,xiq f,i i,lkq ,efí'

4 Wkkaÿjla olajk ish¨u ,xiqlrejkayg ,xiq f,aLk ñ, § .;a miq 2025 ckjdß 20 isg 2025 fmnrjdß 10 olajd iEu jev lrk 

Èklu meh 0900 isg meh 1500 olajd w;r ld,fha §  Y%S ,xld .=jka yuqod ys`.=rlaf.dv l`ojqf¾ Odjk m: jHdmD;s N+ñh mÍlaId 

lsÍug wjir we;'

5 uqød ;nk ,o msgm;a follska hq;a ,xiq" wjika Èkg fmr ,efnk fia ,shdmÈxÑ ;emEf,ka —iNdm;s" jHdmD;s m%iïmdok lñgqj" 

Y%S ,xld .=jka yuqodj˜ fj; fhduq lsÍu fyda wjika Èkhg fmr" .=jka yuqod m%Odk uQ,ia:dkfha wdrlaIl ueÈßh ^ngysr fodrgqj& 

;e'fm' 594" wdrlaIl uQ,ia:dk ixlS¾Kh" YS% chj¾Okmqr" fldaÜfÜ ;nd we;s fgkav¾ fmÜáhg nyd,sh hq;= h' bf,lafg%dkslj 

,xiq bÈßm;a lsÍu i|yd wjir fkd,efí' m%udo ù ,efnk ,xiq Ndr.kq fkd,efí' ,xiq Ndr.ekSu wjika jQ jydu" ,xiq újD; 

lsÍfï ueÈßh" LL2 uy," Y%S ,xld .=jka yuqod uQ,ia:dkh" ;e'fm'594" wdrlaIl uQ,ia:dk ixlS¾Kh" Y%S chj¾Okmqr hk ia:dkfha 

§ ,xiq újD; lrkq ,efí'

6 ,xiqlrejkag fyda Tjqkaf.a n,h,;a ksfhdað;hdg Tjqkaf.a cd;sl ye÷kqïm; iy fiajHkaf.a wjir ,smsh bÈßm;a lsÍfuka miqj 

,xiq újD; lsÍfï wjia:djg iyNd.s ùug wjir fokq ,efí' ,xiq Ndr.ekSfï fõ,dj bl=;a ùfuka miqj lsisÿ ,xiqlrefjl=g fyda 

Tyqf.a ksfhdað;fhl=g ,xiq újD; lsÍu i|yd iyNd.s ùug wjir fkd,efí'

7 ,xiq f,aLk ñ, § .;a ,xiqlrejkag fþo wxl 1 ys i|yka lr we;s ksYaÑ; Èkhka yd fõ,djka j,§ wxl' 594" LL2 uy," Y%S ,xld 

.=jka yuqod uQ,ia:dkh" wdrlaIl uQ,ia:dk ixlS¾Kh" Y%S chj¾Okmqr msysá ,xiq újD; lsÍfï ldurfha meje;aùug ie,iqï lr 

we;s mQ¾j ,xiq /iaùïj,g iyNd.s úh yel'

8 ish¨u ,xiqlrejka by; fþo wxl 1 ys i|yka jákdlu iy ld, iSudj i|yd m<uq ,sÅ; b,a,Su u; uqo,a wdmiq f.jk fldkafoais úrys; 

,xiq ne÷ïlrhla bÈßm;a l< hq;=h' tu iqrlaIKh YS% ,xld uy nexl=j úiska wkqu; lr we;s jdKsc nexl=jlska ,nd .; hq;= w;r" nexl= 

iqrlaIKh zz.=jka yuqodêm;s˜ kñka fhduq l< hq;=h' 

9  fï i|yd Wkkaÿjla olajk ,xiqlrejkag m%Odk m%iïmdok ks,OdÍ ^ÿr 011-2347694& fyda udKav,sl ks,OdÍ m%iïmdok ^fgkav¾&         

^ÿ'w' 011-2495495" È.=j 12915" 077-2229073" 071-1874693" *elaia 0112441553& fj;ska fyda my; ,smskhg ,sÅ; b,a,Sï bÈßm;a 

lsÍfuka  jeä ÿr f;dr;=re ,nd.; yels h'

 m%iïmdok wxYh"

 Y%S ,xld .=jka yuqod uQ,ia:dkh"

 ;e'fm' 594"

 wdrlaIl uQ,ia:dk ixlS¾Kh" 

 Y%S chj¾Okmqr" fldaÜfÜ' .=jka yuqÞêm;s

AHQ/24/PUB
/E/1025

AHQ/24/PUB/
E/1026

AHQ/24/PUB/
E/1027

AHQ/24/PUB/
E/1028

AHQ/24/PUB/
E/1029

AHQ/24/PUB/
E/1030

AHQ/24/PUB/
E/1031

AHQ/24/PUB/
E/1032

AHQ/24/PUB/
E/1033

AHQ/24/PUB/
E/1034

AHQ/25/PUB/
E/1001

3,500.00

3,500.00

12,500.00

1,000.00

3,500.00

3,500.00

3,500.00

3,500.00

3,500.00

3,500.00

12,500.00

2025 ckjdß
28

1030 mehg

2025 ckjdß
28

1030 mehg

2025 ckjdß
28

1030 mehg

2025 ckjdß
28

1030 mehg

2025 ckjdß
28

1030 mehg

2025 ckjdß
28

1030 mehg

2025 ckjdß
28

1030 mehg

2025 ckjdß
28

1030 mehg

2025 ckjdß
28

1030 mehg

2025 ckjdß
28

1030 mehg

2025 ckjdß
28

1030 mehg

2025 
fmnrjdß

10

2025 
fmnrjdß

10

2025 
fmnrjdß

10

2025 
fmnrjdß

10

2025 
fmnrjdß

10

2025 
fmnrjdß

10

2025 
fmnrjdß

10

2025 
fmnrjdß

10

2025 
fmnrjdß

10

2025 
fmnrjdß

10

2025 
fmnrjdß

10

2025 fmnrjdß
11

1030 mehg

2025 fmnrjdß
11

1030 mehg

2025 fmnrjdß
11

1030 mehg

2025 fmnrjdß
11

1030 mehg

2025 fmnrjdß
11

1030 mehg

2025 fmnrjdß
11

1030 mehg

2025 fmnrjdß
11

1030 mehg

2025 fmnrjdß
11

1030 mehg

2025 fmnrjdß
11

1030 mehg

2025 fmnrjdß
11

1030 mehg

2025 fmnrjdß
11

1030 mehg

2025 
uehs 27

re.90,000.00

2025 
uehs 27

re.189,000.00

2025 
cQks 10

re.421,000.00

2025 wfm%a,a
29

re.39,000.00

2025 uehs
27

re'115,000.00

2025 uehs
27

re'155,000.00

2025 uehs
27

re'76,000.00 

2025 uehs
27

re'132,000.00

2025 uehs
27

re'60,000.00

2025 uehs
27

re'201,000.00

2025 cqks
10

re'404,000.00

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

neflda f,dav¾ hka;% l=,shg ,nd 
.ekSu (woshr 3 iy 4)

fydaia mj¾ 200 fvdai¾ l=,shg 
,nd .ekSu (woshr 3 iy 4)

jhsfí%áka frdaâ frda,¾ 
fgdka 8 iy 10 hka;% 
l=,shg ,nd .ekSu'
^woshr 3 iy 4)

jhsfí%áka frdaâ frda,¾ ^fgdka 12& 
hka;% l=,shg ,nd .ekSu'
(woshr 3 iy 4)

lshqí 5 v%ï g%la iy fÜ%,¾ iys; 
g%elag¾  hka;% l=,shg ,nd .ekSu'
(woshr 3 iy 4)

lshqí 3  vïma g%la hka;% l=,shg 
,nd .ekSu' (woshr 3 iy 4)

ialsâ iaáh¾ f,dav¾ hka;% l=,shg 
,nd .ekSu' (woshr 3 iy 4)

,Sg¾ 9000 c, njqi¾ l=,shg ,nd 
.ekSu (woshr 3 iy 4)

fudag¾ f.%av¾ hka;% l=,shg ,nd 
.ekSu (woshr 3 iy 4)

tialefõg¾ hka;% l=,shg ,nd 
.ekSu
(woshr 3 iy 4)

,Sg¾ 6600 c, njqi¾ l=,shg ,nd 
.ekSu (woshr 3 iy 4)


